For the year ended March 31, 2019

1. Adoption of Canadian public sector accounting standards

These are the Authority’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting
standards without the 4200 series of standards applicable to Government Not-For-Profit Organizations. The accounting
policies in Note 2 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year's ended March 31, 2019, the
comparative information for the year's ended March 31, 2018, and the opening public sector accounting standards’
statement of financial position as at April 1, 2017 (the Authority’s date of transition to public sector accounting standards).

Reconciliations and explanatory notes on how the transition to public sector accounting standards has affected the
statement of financial position and statement of operations and accumulated surplus previously reported under Canadian
public sector accounting standards including the 4200 series of standards applicable to Government Not-For-Profit
Organizations are provided below.

Balance as
reported

Change on
transition

Balance as
restated

Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2018 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2018

Due from Manitoba Health 2,705,912 488,262 3,194,174
Line of credit 28,683,677 (28,683,677) -
Accounts payable and accruals 20,629,672 642,229 21,271,901
Current portion of long-term debt 392,794 (392,794) -
Unearned revenue 1,878,017 931,655 2,809,672
Long-term debt 1,854,689 81,569,982 83,424,671
Deferred contributions related to expenses of future periods 223,944 (223,944) -
Deferred contributions related to capital assets 72,713,075 (72,713,075) -
Accumulated (deficit) surplus (9,240,345) 19,357,886 10,117,541

Statement of Operations for the year ended March 31, 2018 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2018

Revenue 231,575,754 4,036,709 235,612,463
Expenses 231,645,757 2,422,321 234,068,078

Statement of Financial Position as at April 1, 2017 April 1, 2017 April 1, 2017

Due from Manitoba Health 9,021,057 (928,173) 8,092,884
Line of credit 24,656,099 (24,656,099) -
Current portion of long-term debt 471,610 (471,610) -
Long-term debt 3,254,541 72,669,574 75,924,115
Unearned revenue 1,326,279 737,220 2,063,499
Deferred contributions related to expenses of future periods 383,537 (383,537) -
Deferred contributions related to capital assets 66,567,219 (66,567,219) -
Accumulated (deficit) surplus (9,170,342) 17,743,498 8,573,156

Northern Regional Health Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2019

2. Significant accounting policies

These financial statements are the representations of management, prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector
accounting standards and including the following significant accounting policies:

Basis of accounting

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Nature and purpose of the Authority

Effective May 28, 2012, a Regulation was registered in respect to the Regional Health Authorities Act, affecting the